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About European Mechanical Installation Monitor

THE GOAL

To check and track the behaviour and trends in the European Mechanical
installation market. This is done 4 times per year, by means of around
650 phone interviews (per quarter) with registered HVAC installation
companies and plumbers, divided over 6 major European markets.

THE RESEARCH TOPICS

Fixed part: Economic developments of the installation companies in
Europe (order book and turnover development)

Quarterly theme topics in 2022:
Q1: BIM

Q2: Prefab

Q3: Smart buildings and products
Q4: Media orientation

THE TIMELINE
Report Q1 Report Q2 Report Q3 Report Q4
& 1 1 1 >
May August November February

2022 2022 2022 2023

COUNTRY SCOPE

Background
characteristics of the
interviewed
respondents can be
found in the appendix

PROJECT TEAM

Market

Ralitsa Ruseva
Consultant Installation

Matija Sinkovi¢
Senior Research

+31 683211709
ruseva@usp-mc.nl

sinkovic@usp-mc.nl

UsP

Dirk Hoogenboom
Research consultant

+31 652098924
hoogenboom@usp-mc.nl



USP
About target group & methodology

Surveying HVAC installation companies...

Interviewed companies need to provide HVAC installation services, but they may also do
other activities in addition (Electrical installation etc.). Most interviews are conducted with
owners/ directors or purchasers of these companies.

... selected from a country-representative database

USP possesses an international database of HVAC installation companies, which is
constantly updated. Respondents are thus not part of a fixed panel; the sample varies from
wave to wave.

... through phone interviews, by native-speaking agents

Phone surveys are the best approach for obtaining a sufficient number of interviews, in order
to provide insights which can be relied on. These phone interviews are conducted by fixed
fieldwork partners, located in the respective countries.

... weighting the results based on company size groups

Country results are weighted so that all three company size groups* have an equal influence
on the total. As typically most interviews are conducted with small companies, we believe it
is important to correct in order for large companies to have an equal impact on the ‘total’
results. This way the results are not heavily influenced by many smaller companies.

*Group 1: 1-4 FTE; Group 2: 5-14 FTE; Group 3: 15+ FTE




USP
About the Q4 theme topic

Surveying media orientation and usage...

This quarter, we investigated the topic of media orientation and usage by asking
installers about their usual media orientation behaviour.

Nowadays, with more and more different types of media channels, it is important for
manufacturers to know how to reach their clients — the installers. Next to ‘old school’
information sources like magazines, trade shows and representatives, social media

channels and apps are gaining ground and have claimed their position in the area of
information technology.

In this report, insights will be given about to what extent different types of information
sources are used by installers, what kind of information installers are looking for and
prefer, the usage of social media and smart phones among installers etc.

...helps manufacturers to fine-tune their marketing
campaigns and use the most efficient channels

To provide the necessary insights, we covered the following topics:

» Different types of information sources used by installers

* What kind of information are installers looking for

* The usage of social media and the different social media channels

» Usage of apps
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USP
Key takeaways

Business Development Turnover balance of ins* llers Q4 2022 and Q1

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. 2023

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo . :
. . . L Balance of compan. . eelexp .INCi_.se minus decrease in
ligula eget dolor. Aenean massa. Cum sociis natoque penatibus et magnis dis turnover in 04 2022/Q4 2C in con  rison to the turnover for Q4
parturient montes, nascetur ridiculus mus. Donec quam felis, ultricies nec, 2021/Q1 20

pellentesque eu, pretium quis, sem. Nulla consequat massa quis enim. Donec
pede justo, fringilla vel, aliquet nec, vulputate eget, arcu. In enim justo,
rhoncus ut, imperdiet a, venenatis vitae, justo. Nullam dictum felis Lorem 60%

. . .. . . . 0, ) 0, 0,

ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligt* e & R 60%  60%

eget dolor. Aenean massa. Cum sociis natoque penatibus et mannis ¢ '

parturient montes, ngscetur ridiculus mus. Donec quam felis., l"*r‘ic.\ ne 0% 0% 40%
pellentesque eu, pretium quis, sem. Nulla consequat massa qui. . m. Do

pede justo, fringilla vel, aliquet nec, vulputate eget, * Ir = m justc

rhoncus ut, imperdiet a, venenatis vitae, justo. ™ 'am ¢ m =2l lorem

ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscirq elii + nea cc  odu iigula
eget dolor. Aenean massa. Cum sociis 1 . 'le 2, tibu et nagnis dis
parturient montes, nascetur ridiculus . 's. . lai felis, ultricies nec,
pellentesque eu, pretium quis, s 1. Null. ons ‘'ua  assa quis enim. Donec
pede justo, fringilla vel, ~'iauet =c, vu Itatt. =get, arcu. In enim justo,
rhoncus ut, imperdiet .cne  ‘is\ e, juc . Nullam dictum felis

POSITIVE

IOO/0 IO%

UK Germany France Poland Belgium NL

IO%

NEGATIVE




Key takeaways

Media Orientation and Consumption

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo
ligula eget dolor. Aenean massa. Cum sociis natoque penatibus et magnis dis
parturient montes, nascetur ridiculus mus. Donec quam felis, ultricies nec,
pellentesque eu, pretium quis, sem. Nulla consequat massa quis enim. Donec
pede justo, fringilla vel, aliquet nec, vulputate eget, arcu. In enim justo, rhor = Is
ut, imperdiet a, venenatis vitae, justo. Nullam dictum felis Lorem ipsum dolo it
amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget 7oloi. = n

massa. Cum sociis natoque penatibus et magnis dis par it morn 3,
nascetur ridiculus mus. Donec quam felis, ultricies pe M sque e

pretium quis, sem. Nulla consequat massa quic nim. ' e p. 2 justo,
fringilla vel, aliquet nec, vulputate eget, 2 cu. 1iim 1s. ho.icus ut,
imperdiet a, venenatis vitae, justo. Nullam . 'm I ore ipsum dolor sit
amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aer. nc. ' 1 lig. » egyet dolor. Aenean
massa. Cum sociis natoque © natibu et ag.  dis parturient montes,

nascetur ridiculus mus. monec  1am f. 3, L ‘cies nec, pellentesque eu,
pretium quis, sem.. " .4 C. teq ' me a quis enim. Donec pede justo,
fringilla vel, aliquet <, vulp ate ., arcu. In enim justo, rhoncus ut,
imperdiet a, venenatis\ e, jus . Nullam dictum felis

UsP

Usage of some Se« .UM dic hannels for
professional p© , ses

| @ e

r )

@ € . b7 60% 60% 60% 60%
0, 0,

L e 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60%

60%  60%  60%  60%  60%  60%

Youl[[l]§ 60%  60% 60%  60%  60% 60%

@‘]nﬂag}mm 60%  60% 60%  60%  60%  60%

Average number of min/week on social media

30 30 30 30 30 30




USP
Social media usage for professional purposes in the six countries

Belgium

529% use social media for
professional purposes

Most popular social media:

®
The Netherlands
— ; _ 72% use social media for
The United Kingdom SV Jinked [T YOURITIT  professional purposes

78% use social media for
professional purposes

@® Most popular social media:

WhatsApp

Most popular social media:

You(T[) Linked in You (T

Poland

o 24290 use social media for
professional purposes

France P

A2Y% use social media for
professional purposes

Most popular social media:

Germany You Tube

44% use social media for

Most popular social media: , b |
professional purposes

facebook

x IR Most popular social media:
Linked [ You{[l[) &= \
(il" Tube
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Summary | United Kingdom | Germany | France | Poland | Belgium | Netherlands USP

Core HVAC activities

Which of the following installation activities does your company perform?

UK Germany ~rance Poland Belgium Netherlands

Sample size 125 125 °5 125 100 100

Heating installations 50% 50% N 50% 50% 50%

Hot & cold water installation 50% 1% 50% 50% 50% 50%
Installation of sanitary ware L 5 4 50% 50% 50% 50%
‘e B 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Air conditioning . 4 coolii >0% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Other installation activities

UK Germany France Poland Belgium Netherlands

Sample size 125 125 125 125 100 100

Electrical installation 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Home automation installation 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Solar cell installation 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%




Summary | United Kingdom | Germany | France | Poland | Belgium | Netherlands USP

By company size By company size
1-4 5-14 15+ » - .
FTE FTE FTE o
Core HVAC activities Other activities FTE FTE FTE

Heating installations 40% 40% 40% 40% Electrical installation 40% 40% 40%  40%

40% 40% 40% Home automation installation 40% 40% 40%  40%
Installation of sanitary ware

Solar cell, solar collectors

0 0 0
40% 40% 40% installation

40% 40%  40%  40%
Hot & cold water installation
40% 40% . 40%

Ventilation

40% 40% 40%
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NEGATIVE  POSITIVE

Summary | United Kingdom | Germany | France | Poland | Belgium | Netherlands

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo
ligula eget dolor. Aenean massa

Turnover outlook last quarters and expectations for Q1 2023
TURNOVER BALANCE

(% INCREASE minus % DECREASE)

e COMPARISON SAME QUARTER LAST YEAR

UsP

The United Kingdom Germany France Poland Belgium The Netherlands



Summary | United Kingdom | Germany | France | Poland | Belgium | Netherlands USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula
eget dolor. Aenean massa

Order book portfolio
Question: How big is your current order book portfolio? For how many months will you be able to keep your current staff working?

(MONTHS)

5,0 5,0 5,0

19 20 21 22 23 19 20 21 22 2319 20 21 22 23 19 20 21 22 23 19 20 21 22 23 19 20 21 22 23

United Kingdom Germany France Poland Belgium The Netherlands



Summary | United Kingdom | Germany | France | Poland | Belgium | Netherlands USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo
ligula eget dolor. Aenean massa

Turnover outlook Order book portfolio

If you compare your turnover of Q4-22 to Q4-21, how did your turnover develop? How big is your current order book portfolio?
What are your expectations for the development in Q1-23?

TURNOVER BALANCE (% INCREASE minus % DECREASE) ORDER BOOK (MONTHS)
s COMPARISON SAME QUARTER LAST YEAR EU | THE UNITED KINGDOM

POSITIVE

NEGATIVE
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Cross-country summary

UsP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean
commodo ligula eget dolor. Aenean massa

Media sources in 2022 and the development in comparison to 2020*

In what degree do you use each of the following information sources in your work, for choosing products and bran s

[VERY OFTEN + OFTEN + SOMETIMES]

TRADITIONAL MEDIA Average
Usage of prllnted. product 50%
documentation files

Manufacturer magazines 50%

Professional magazines/
newspapers

Decrease in usage of >5% in comparison to 2020

* 2020 was the year of the COVID -19 pandemic.

UK Germa. France Poland
50% L\ 50% 50%
W 50% 50% 50%
50% 50% 50% 50%

Increase in usage of <5% in comparison to 2020

ry ofte

often + sometimes]

Belgium Netherlands
50% 50%
50% 50%
50% 50%



Cross-country summary USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean
commodo ligula eget dolor. Aenean massa

Media sources in 2022 and the development in comparison to 2020
In what degree do you use each of the following information sources in your work, for choosing products and bran “ery ofte. - oftt .+ sometimes]

PERSONAL MEDIA Average UK Germany FI. ce soland Belgium Netherlands

Personal contact with
representative of the 50% 50% 5% 50% 50% 50% 50%

manufacturer — telephone or visit

Advice from wholesaler/ sales

: 50% 50% L % 50% 50% 50% 50%
assistant of the wholesaler

Events at the wholesaler site 50% A 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Visiting of events organised by
manufacturers at manufacturer’s ~ 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

site for clients or prospects

Visiting trade shows = 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
Decrease in usage of >5% in comparison to 2020 Increase in usage of <6% in comparison to 2020

* 2020 was the year of the COVID -19 pandemic.



Cross-country summary

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean

commodo ligula eget dolor. Aenean massa

Media sources in 2022 and the development in comparison to 2020

In what degree do you use each of the following information sources in your work, for choosing products and brands? [veiy of.

DIGITAL MEDIA

Searching on the Internet
Visiting websites of manufacturers

Visiting websites of wholesalers

Usage of digital product documentation
files

Reading manufacturers' newsletters
Reading wholesalers’ newsletters
Apps from manufacturers

Apps from wholesalers

Online calculation and design tools
from manufacturers

Average

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50

cr
o

50%

Decrease in usage of >5% in comparison to 2020

UK

50%

50%

50%

50%

50

50%

50%

50%

Germany

50%

50%

o

< %

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

Increase in usage of <5% in comparison to 2020

France

(=
~ v

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

oL

g0

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

50%

!

+ ofte

- someumes]
gelgium

50%
50%

50%

50%

50%
50%
50%

50%

50%

* 2020 was the year of the COVID -19 pandemic.

UsP

Netherlands

50%
50%

50%
50%

50%
50%
50%

50%

50%



Cross-country summary USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean
commodo ligula eget dolor. Aenean massa

Media sources in 2022 and the development in comparison to 2020
In what degree do you use each of the following information sources in your work, for choosing prod. s andi« nds very orten + often + sometimes]

SOCIAL MEDIA Average UK Germany France Poland Belgium Netherlands

Specialised professional forums 50% 50% ' 50% 50% 50% 50%

YouTube 50% 50% 50 5 50% 50% 50% 50%
Personal network sites such as 50% \. S0% 50% 50% 50% 50%
Facebook

B'usmess ngtwork sites such as 9% 500, 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
LinkedIn, Xing

Instagram 50 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
Decrease in usage of >5% in comparison to 2020 Increase in usage of <5% in comparison to 2020

* 2020 was the year of the COVID -19 pandemic.
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THE UNITED KINGDOM | Usage of information sources | Traditional media | Personal media | Digital media | Social media | Radio USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit.

Media sources in 2022
In what degree do you use each of the following information sources in your work, for choosing
products and brands? [very often + often + sometimes]

.0 2018

Usage of printed product documentation 50% 50%

TRADITIONAL Manufacturer magazines 50% 50%
MEDIA Professional magazines/ newspapers 50% 50%
Advice from wholesaler 50% 50%

N Personal contact with manufacturer rep. 50% 50%
VEDIA Events at the wholesaler site || GGTzNGEG 50% 50%
Visiting of events organised by manufacturers ||| I "W IF 50% 50%

visiting trade shows | = Ui 2 50% 50%

Searching on the Internetd. WA \ 0 | 50% 50%

Visiting websites of manufact® 's A N\ N\ &\ 50% 50%

DIGITAL Visiting websites of wholes: =\ W 50% 50%
MIEDIA Usage of digital product doaume. =~ an'| 25 Y\ 50% 50%
Online calculation and design toals fror. man,_ ac. ' s 50% 50%

Reading mai. “acture. \nev_ letlc:s 50% 50%

App. rom ni ufacturers 50% 50%

2eading hoi Wi newsletters 50% 50%

\pps from wholesalers 50% 50%

SOCIAL YouTube 50% 50%
VIEDIA Specialised professional forums 50% 50%
Business network sites such as LinkedIn, Xing 50% 50%

Personal network sites such as Facebook 50% 50%

Instagram 50% 50% *°



THE UNITED KINGDOM | Usage of information sources | Traditional media | Personal media | Digital media | Social media | Radio USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.
Aenean massa. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo

ligula eget dolor. Aenean massa

Most useful information sources — Top 5
Of the information sources you use, which are for you the most useful/ helpful
ones?

Per company size

1-4 5-14 15+
FTE FTE FTE

Searching on the Internet 50% 50% 50%

Visiting websites of manufacturers 50% 50% . 509 509

Personal contact with

i 50% Y 0% )
representative of the manufacturer 0 ) 0 SO

\
4

p

Advice from wholesaler/ sales

i 0 0 0
assistant of the wholesaler S 50%  50%

YouTube 50% 50% 50%

p
\

Base: n=125, all installers

Main sources of information when or. . ‘ob site-Top 5

What is your main source of informati== .vnen| ua = the field, for example at
the construction or service site? F* s 1lsolet == 0ov. you do not go in the
field.

Per company size

1-4 5-14 15+
FTE FTE FTE

U.. 2 search engines like Google - 50% 50%  50%
or Bing

Technical telephone hotline of the 50% 50%  50%
manufacturer

Online documentation files 50% 50% 50%

Hard copy/ printed materials 50% 50% 50%

Colleagues - 50% 50% 50%

Base: n=125, all installers



THE UNITED KINGDOM | Usage of information sources | Traditional media | Personal media | Digital media | Social media | Radio USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor. Aenean
massa. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.
Aenean massa

Using traditional information sources Most mentioned professional mao~zin > ~ewspapers—Top 8
In what degree do you use following information sources? Which professional magazines do you u?

(Very often + often + sometimes) _
Per company size

1-4 5-14 15+

H&V News 50% 50% 50% 50%

ACR News 50% 50% 50% 50%

Refrigeration and Air 509
Conditioning Magazine 0 50% 50%  50%

By company size FTE FTE FTE
1-4 5-14 15+ Gas safe Registe 1C 5 50% 50%  50%
FTE FTE FTE E ineer

Ny .
1VP (Hgla 1 .dlation 50% 50%  50%

Printed product documentation 50% 50% 50% et un dlg)l ’
eating and Plumbing ) . .
Monthly 50% 50% 50%  50%

' 9 50% 50% 509
Manufacturer magazines 0 0 N HAM News R
Professional oy ) ) PHPI (Professonal Heating

magazines/newspapers B ‘ 10 and Plumbing Installer) 50% 50% 50%  50%

Base: n=125, asked to all installers Base: n=61, if reading professional magazines



THE UNITED KINGDOM | Usage of information sources | Traditional media | Personal media | Digital media | Social media | Radio USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.
Aenean massa. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo

ligula eget dolor. Aenean massa

1-4 FTE 5-14 FTE >15 FTE

! .’ O % 50% 50% 50%

of the installers are having personal contact with a
representative of the manufacturer

Using other personal information sources

In what degree do you use following information sources?
(Very often + often + sometimes)

By company size

1-4 514
FTE ETE

Advice from wholesaler/ sales
assistant of the wholesaler

Events at the wholesaler site m 0% 500

50% . <

Visiting of events organised by

50% 50%
manufacturers

Base: n=125, asked to all installers

15+

ST

50%

50%

Circumstances under which a contact = > the manufacturer

representative is appreciated
When/ in what cases do you appret .e  arepre
contacts you?

.ative of the manufacturer

Per company size

Base: n=90, if they had a personal contact with representative of manufacturer

1-4 5-14 15+
FTE FTE FTE
New pi ‘uct/in vai 2 50% 50% 50%
Problems; e~ _issues 50% 50% 50%
New prices 50% 50% 50%
Un. - predefined terms, e.g.
When | have to make a product
or brandpchoice 0% 50% - 50%
Visit as a part of a marketin
P campaigg 50%  50%  50%
When | need to perform a design _
. 50% 0 0 0
or calculation - 50%  50%  50%
Trainings 50% 50% 50%



THE UNITED KINGDOM | Usage of information sources | Traditional media | Personal media | Digital media | Social media | Radio

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.
Aenean massa. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit.

O 1-4 FTE 5-14 FTE >15 FTE
.’ O /O 50% 50% 50%
of the installers visit(ed) trade shows
Base: n=125, asked to all installers

Expectation of the ones who visited trade shows to do that in the
coming vears
Do you expect to be visiting trade shows in the coming years?

| Yes

1-4 5-14 >15
FTE FTE FTE
50% 50% 50%

Base: n=34, if visited trade shows

5-14 FTE >15 FTE

XX XX

x

1-4 FTE

Is the average number nf trade ows stallers will visit in
next 2 years

Most popula= .. shc -
Which tradesi. vsdoy ex ctto visitin the coming 2 years?
By company size
1-4 5-14 15+
FTE FTE FTE
Installer Show 50% 50% 50%
Home Building & Renovation 50% 50% 50%
Other 50% 50%  50%
Don't know 50% 50% 50%

Base: n=30, if visited trade shows and expect to visit them in the coming 2 years

UsP



THE UNITED KINGDOM | Usage of information sources | Traditional media | Personal media | Digital media | Social media | Radio USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.
Aenean massa. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit.

O 1-4FTE  514FTE >15 FTE Most mentioned websites - Top 10
5 O /O 50% 50% 50% Could you please name the websites yorwvisit 1. wou search for information
about products and brands?
of the installers search on internet
Base: n=125, all installers

: : . . %
Types of websites where installers search information about B
products and brands - Top 6 _ _ https://www.  ceste, 9sci u.uk/ 50%
;/:]a:jvgrgrt](té%e of websites do you search information on Internet about prqducts https:“idealhe. 1g.con 50%
: Per company size . : I
http: /mhi-hvac  .1' Jitsubishi) 50%
1-4  5-14 15+ ~ > Jwww.vaillar ..co.uk/ 50%
FTE FTE FIE https  vww.screwfix.com/ 50%
son songh SN, o hongon o
ttps://www.baxi.co.uk/ 50%
Via Google 509 100/ Y% https://www.grundfos.com/uk 50%
Via websites of https://www.mirashowers.co.uk/ 50%
50% 50 % 50% https://www.daikin.co.uk/ 50%

the wholesalers
Specialised professional r ‘ o ; .
online forums ﬁ ' 50%  50%
Via websites of v . . .
professional magazines l ’ A 50%  50%  50%

Via social media 50% 50% 50%

Base: n=117, if searching on the internet Base: n=117, if searching on the internet




THE UNITED KINGDOM | Usage of information sources | Traditional media | Personal media | Digital media | Social media | Radio USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor. Aenean
massa. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit.

O 1-4 FTE 5-14 FTE >15 FTE O 1-4FTE 5-14 FT* >15 FTE
! .’ O /O 50% 50% 50% ! .’ O /O 50% 50¢ 50%

of the installers search on manufacturers websites of the installers would vou .«ke  have .c chaubot function the
Base: n=125, all installers manufacturer’s webs
Base: n=110, if searchingon ai.  “turersw sites

Type of information installers would like to find on :
manufacturer’s website — Top 10 Printed vagRyTigam a gagers
What type of information would ou%ke to find on the website of a manufacturer? Would you [ fer to re taive rochures, catalogues, flyers, and magazines from the
yP y o mar facturer. 2 print.  di¢ .ally in the future?
Per company size

1-4 5-14 15+
FTE FTE Fr

By company size

1-4 5-14 15+

(Technical) product information 50% 509 .50 FTE FTE  FIE
Specification texts 50% Yo' b
Installation instructions/ videos N 1% Digitally R
Prices E % 0% 50%
Printed 50% 50% 50%

Availability of products Wil “7j| 504 50%  50%

Services/C port g.‘ N 50% 50%  50%

Calculation tools for the product perform ':e' M 50% 50% 50%
Product innovatic m 50% 50% 50%

Don't know/no opinion 50% 50% 50%

Application possibilities of the products 50% 50%  50%
Environmental performances of the products 50% 50% 50%

Base: n=110, if searching on manufacturers websites Base: n=125, all installers




THE UNITED KINGDOM | Usage of information sources | Traditional media | Personal media | Digital media | Social media | Radio USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.
Aenean massa. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit.

O Lol e A s Main purpose of using apps for profe:  'nal purpose — Top 10
5 O /O 50% 50% 50% What do you use the Apps for? Per company size
of the installers use apps for professional purpose -4 5-14 15+
FTE FTE FTE
Base: n=125, Asked to all Advice about produc ‘ 50% 50% 50%
Apps used for professional purposes - Top 10 snmiconire i SO 50%  50%  50%
gﬁrr;gggsrgention which Apps do you use on a regular basis for professional Techrical proe. tinforr tiol 50% 50% 50%
Making 0. 3!~ Ltions 50%  50% 50%
7 rial number registration 50%  50% 50%
WhatsApp % Communication 50%  50% 50%
Baxi 0 Configuration 50%  50% 50%
Vaillant 501 Troubleshooting 50%  50% 50%
Ideal 0% Installation instructions 50%  50%  50%
Daikin 0% Placing orders 50%  50% 50%
Mitsubishi app 50%
Bosch/Worcester 50%
Apps from manufacturer 50%
Apps from wholesaler 50%
Gas App UK 50%

Base: n=67, if using apps for professional purposes Base: n=67, if using apps for professional purpose
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Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor. Aenean
massa. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Aenean massa

Usage of social media for professional purposes
Which of the following social media do you use for professional purpose?

)
J

D ket
////U/U

////FJ/'_) 4 /r—/b‘ ////U/'J

4 /

5 5 7( <J
@ ®. “w‘ S
////U/U ////U/U ////r%,' ¢ U/L

NONEe ofF;

fhem

// //U/U

Base: n=125, Asked to all

is the average time U

Base: n=97, " .igsu. mea

‘Whe App

% XX% XX%

allers . =na un social media per week

profe sional purposes

~ use WhatsApy .0 communicate with manufacturers?

Do y.

Manufacturers

Wholesalers

Base: n=61, if using WhatsApp

'se WhatsApp to communicate with wholesalers?

By company size
1-4 5-14 15+
FTE FTE FTE

50% 50% 50%

50% 50%  50%



THE UNITED KINGDOM | Usage of information sources | Traditional media | Personal media | Digital media | Social media | Radio

UsP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor. Aenean
massa. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.

Aenean massa

Drivers behind the social media usage

Which of the following describes better the usage of social media by you: | use
social media for my own needs or | use social media because clients share with
me social media inspiration they want me to check.

Clients share
social media
Inspiration they
want me to
check

Foy awe. aeeds

|

Base: n=97, if using social media for professional purposes

twor
To promote yown sSirn s
) show m_ finisk 1) work

2roduct ran_ information

sking for advice/ problem..

Opinion of colleagues

Solution of technical problems
Market trends and developments
Latest news

Innovations

Manufacturer promotions
Installation instructions

o1 prof sios

i

50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%

Base: n=97, if using social media for professional purposes

aurpose?

Reasons for using social media for oro = ‘anal purposes — Top 12
In what situation do you use social medis

Per company size

1-4
FTE
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%

5-14
FTE
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%

15+
FTE

50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%



THE UNITED KINGDOM | Usage of information sources | Traditional media | Personal media | Digital media | Social media | Radio USP

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo ligula eget dolor.
Aenean massa. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit.

O 1-4 FTE 5-14 FTE >15 FTE
! .’ /O 50% oU% "%

of the installers are listening tov >rad while at work
Base: n=125, Asked to all

Radio chanr  ata r» _ ‘istenedto
And which re. o static. 1oy 1 listen to most of the time? Top 10

Per company size
1-4 5-14 15+
FTE FTE FTE

Radio 2 50% 50% 50%  50%
Radio 1 50% 50% 50%  50%

Heart 50% 50% 50%  50%

Smooth 50% 50% 50% 50%
Absolute radio 50% 50% 50% 50%
Greatest Hits 50% 50% 50% 50%
Talk Sport 50% 50% 50% 50%
Magic 50% 50% 50% 50%

BBC Radio 50% 50% 50% 50%
Talk radio 50% 50% 50% 50%

Base: n=69, if listening to radio while at work
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Background characteristics | Turnover & order book distribution

Respondents’ background characteristics

Job title of the interviewed respondents and the company size

Q: What is your position within the company?

Q: Yourself included, how many fulltime employees does your company have in total, in all branches?

UK
Owner / Director/ Manager

Plumber/ installer
Buyer/purchaser I 30
Senior buyer/ purchaser I 3%
Engineer/designer
Calculator |2%
Project manager |2%

Other | 20

5-14FTE [J31%

15+ FTE | 22%

Q4 2022 data, unweighted

Germany

| 1%

B 3%
B 3%
B %

France

| 5%
| 3%

| s%

| 19%

B s
—
B 25%

Poland

| 1%

| 2%

I 10%

Belgium

Netherlands
§ 7%
| s%
| 2%
| 1%

| 1%

B 2%

B 2%
B 37

UsP

35



About USP

USP Marketing Consultancy
I T
]

Head office Subsidiaries

Rotterdam Dusseldorf Zagreb

Total

70

Research Project
Analysts managers

E&%@f&

Consultants

Market specialist
KL installation, construction, home
improvement and real estate
Dedicated and multi-client research
@ Active in the market for 29 years
2 250+ dedicated market research
\ / = projects annually

Revenue distribution

80% 85% 70%

turnover coming from

turnover coming from
international projects

dedicated market
research, 15% from
multi client

turnover coming from
B2B, 30% B2C

USP

Research in

31

countries in 2022

43 1,778
focus groups in-depth
interviews

= I

63,758 54,850
B2B CATI B2C online
interviews interviews

O

[t ) 8

—
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What we do

Examples
Segmentation Customer Branding
journey
QN
Al
Trends Distribution Market
research exploration

&
NG

AR

15

Concept/ Customer
product satisfaction
research

Pricing Market

size

@)

USP

Dedicated market research
* Tailor made

 Driven by your information
needs

» Advice & consultancy
based on facts and over 25
years of experience in the
industry

* Worldwide coverage

« B2B, B2C, qualitative and
guantitative research or a
combination of both

* Within our market
specialism, all types of
researches can be
conducted

Targeting the right
audience, with the right
guestions at the right time



multi-client research

Target group
Methodology

Annual sample
size

Country scope

Way of reporting
2023 Theme topics

European

Architectural
Barometer

Architects

;9.

S

3,400 interviews

* Germany

* United Kingdom
* France

* Netherlands

* Belgium

* Poland

* Spain

* Italy

Quarterly

* Q1l: Media
orientation

* Q2: BIM

* Q3: Prefab

* Q4: Sustainability

European
Contractor
Monitor

Building contractors

8.

S

2,050 interviews

* Germany

* United Kingdom
* France

* Netherlands

* Belgium

* Poland

* Spain

* Italy

Bi-annually

* H1: Purchase
channels
* H2: Sustainability

European
Mechanical

Installation
Monitor

HVAC installers

;9.

[t}

2,600 interviews

* Germany

* United Kingdom
* France

* Netherlands

* Belgium

* Poland

Quarterly

* Q1: Sustainability

* Q2: Services

* Q3: Purchase
channels

* Q4: Training needs

European
Electrical
Installation
Monitor

Electrical installers

9.

S

3,000 interviews

* Germany

* United Kingdom
* France

* Netherlands

* Belgium

* Poland

* Spain

Quarterly

* Ql: Media
orientation

* Q2: Training needs

* Q3: BIM

* Q4: Purchase
channels

European
Painter Insight
Monitor

Professional painters

O

[t )

2,300 interviews

* Germany

* United Kingdom
* France

* Netherlands

* Belgium

* Poland

* Spain

* Italy

» Denmark

* Sweden

Annually

* Trend tracking
e Brand funnels
* Purchase channels

European
Home
Improvement
Monitor

Consumers

26,400 interviews

* Germany

* United Kingdom
* France

* Netherlands
* Belgium

* Poland

* Spain

* ltaly

e Denmark

* Sweden
 Austria

Quarterly

* Q1: Orientation;
sustainability

* Q2: Purchase
Channels; online

performance of DIY

stores

* Q3: Branding;
private labels

* Q4: DIY vs DIFM;
plans for 2024

USP

European
Handyman
Monitor

Handyman

O

D
3,400 interviews

* Germany

* United Kingdom
* France

* Netherlands

* Belgium

* Poland

* Spain

e Italy

Annually

» Segmentation
* Orientation and
media usage



USP
Country coverage

Countries which we continuously research

Other countries which have been
researched in past 2 years
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USP
Selection of customers

ASSA ABLOY AkzoNobel ./ W’lené’l!i)erger m @IE3 1t M&p ABB @ BOSCH

A @ 3M ol ge maxeda crunbros X :hager

ArcelorMittal ANTSE20AIN ALLEGION | Do

@ osm 3% (G Schneider NEC TS
@ Interface &ll{l)( %’“‘“g"mﬁ“ KOHLER M e Panasonic
Knauf -

I rockwoor = sto

Building with conscience.

e te X FESTOOL

spiring ways

= UNILIN m fischer = KARCHER VIESMANN

||||||||||||||

O Tarkett T‘R‘E‘S|P\A® “DORKEN Intergamma Yale \Vo! v
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Marketing Consultancy

© 03 March 2023, USP Marketing Consultancy B.V.

The information in this publication is strictly confidential and all relevant copyrights, database rights and other (intellectual)
property rights are explicitly reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced and/or published without the prior
written permission of USP Marketing Consultancy B.V.
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